

#### DOC ID P0# 6200011878

LINE NO.	FUND	DEPT/ORG	ACCT	PROJECT NO.	APPR. UNIT	ACTIVITY	AMOUNT	INCREASE/ DECREASE
01	8300	627270	611060	62200517	В	PLAN	381,975.57	I
02	8300	627270	611065	62200517	В	PLAN	15,000.00	1
03			-	_	_	-	0.00	(I / D)
04	-		The second secon	_	_		0.00	(I / D)
05	-			-		·	0.00	(I / D)
06						_	0.00	(I / D)
07				_			0.00	(I / D)
XPLANATION	:					TOTAL \$	396,975.57	

To encumber the city's maximum obligation under an agreement with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. for Project No. 62200517 - Overhaul Base Pavement Rehabilitation at [Kansas City International Airport.

Vendor # 0000001712

Contract:

\$381,975.57

Contingency:

\$ 15,000.00

TOTAL

\$396,975.57

Prepared By:

Date

Kevin D. Wells

3/26/2020

Approved By Contract Administrator:

Date

Approved By Deputy Director - P&F

LB 4/1/2020 +0 4/1/2020

# DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT PROJECT NO. 62200517 – OVERHAUL BASE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION DEPARTMENT

This design professional services agreement is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal corporation (City), and Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc. (Design Professional). City and Design Professional agree as follows:

#### PARTI

## SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

#### Sec. 1. Project description.

The services to be provided under this Agreement are for the following project (Project) and purpose: Project No. 62200517 - Overhaul Base Pavement Rehabilitations

- Sec. 2. Services to be performed by Design Professional. Design Professional shall perform the following Scope of Services:
  - A. See Attachment 1 Scope of Services.
  - B. Submit all documents, including plans, design drawings, specifications, reports, maps, models and renderings in the form requested by City. A list with the specific requirements is included in Attachment 1.
  - C. City shall have the right to inspect and review the work being done and to consult with Design Professional at any reasonable time. Conferences will be held at the request of City or Design Professional.
  - D. If it is determined to be in the best interest of the work, Design Professional shall replace the project manager or any other employee of the Design Professional, Subcontractors, Suppliers or other persons or organizations performing or furnishing any of the work on the project upon written request by the City.
  - E. City's General Conditions shall be furnished to Design Professional prior to signing this Agreement. If the General Conditions are modified, City will notify Design Professional. If the Scope of Services performed by Design Professional under this Agreement includes construction phase services, then Design Professional shall perform such additional tasks set forth in the General Conditions, including approval of Change Orders, and shall comply with the limitations set forth in the General Conditions, except as otherwise amended.
- **Sec. 3. Term.** Unless sooner terminated as provided herein, and unless specific dates for providing services are identified in this Agreement, this Agreement shall remain in force for a period which may reasonably be required for the completion of the services to be provided by written Notice to Proceed.

## Sec. 4. Compensation and Reimbursables.

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this Agreement is \$381,975.57, as follows:

- 1. \$381,975.57 for the services performed by Design Professional under this Agreement - Scope of Services (Attachment 1).
- 2. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement.

#### B. Method of Payment.

- 1. Design Professional shall invoice City monthly setting forth the total effort expended on an hourly basis and all actual reasonable expenses incurred and allowed under this Agreement. City, upon approving the invoice, shall remit payment.
- C. Condition Precedent to Payment.
  - 1. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Design Professional that Design Professional is in compliance with, and not in breach or default of, all terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement. If damages are sustained by City as a result of breach or default by Design Professional, City may withhold payment(s) to Design Professional for the purpose of set off until such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Design Professional may be determined,
  - 2. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, correctly computed, and is approved as payable under Agreement. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement.
  - 3. No request for payment will be processed unless it is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Audit Report submitted to the City's Human Relations Department through the B2G on-line reporting system.

Notices. All notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and sent to the Sec. 5. following:

City: Kansas City, Missouri

**Aviation Department** 

J. Jade Liska, Deputy Director of Aviation, Planning & Engineering

601 Brasilia Avenue Kansas City, MO 64153

Phone: (816) 243-3045 Facsimile: (816) 243-3071

E-mail address: jade.liska@kcmo.org

Design Professional: Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.

Ryan Lorton

9400 Ward Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64114 Phone: (816)-833-9400 Facsimile: (816)-822-3517

E-mail address: Rblorton@burnsmcd.com

All notices are effective (a) when delivered in person, (b) upon confirmation of receipt when transmitted by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail, (c) upon receipt after dispatch by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (d) on the next business day if transmitted by overnight courier (with confirmation of delivery), or (e) three (3) business days after the date of mailing, whichever is earlier.

Merger. This Agreement consists of Part I, Special Terms and Conditions and any Sec. 6. Attachments and any documents incorporated by reference, and Part II, Standard Terms and This Agreement, including any Attachments and incorporated documents,

Design Professional Services Agreement Part I 102014

Contract Central

constitutes the entire agreement between City and Design Professional with respect to this subject matter.

Sec. 7. Conflict Between Agreement Parts. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between the Special Terms and Conditions of Part I and the Standard Terms and Conditions of Part II of this Agreement, Part I will be controlling.

#### Sec. 8 Responsibilities of City. City shall:

- A. Make available to Design Professional all existing records, maps, plans, and other data possessed by City when such are necessary, advisable, or helpful to Design Professional in the completion of the work under this Agreement.
- B. If required or upon recommendation of Design Professional, retains the services of a soils/geotechnical consultant.
- C. Designate in writing a person to act as City representative with respect to the work to be performed under this Agreement; with such person having complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define City's policies and decisions with respect to the materials, equipment elements and systems pertinent to the work covered by this Agreement, and the responsibility to be available to inspect and review the work and to consult with Design Professional at any reasonable time.
- D. Provide standard City forms as required.
- E. Provide City Licensed Geographical Information System Data set forth in Attachment 2, incorporated into this Agreement.

Sec. 9. Attachments to Part I. The following documents are attachments to Part I of this Agreement and are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference:

Attachment 1 - Scope of Services

Attachment 2 - City licensed Geographical Information System Data

Attachment 3 - M/WBE Program Instructions

Attachment 4 - Affidavit of Intended Utilization

Attachment 5 - Contractor Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver

Attachment 6 - Letter of Intent to Subcontract

Attachment 7 - Timetable for M/WBE Utilization

Attachment 8 - Request for Modification/Substitution

Attachment 9 - Contractor Affidavit for Final Payment

Attachment 10 - Subcontractor Affidavit for Final Payment

Attachment 11 - Certificate of Insurance

Attachment 12 - Authorization To Release Revenue Clearance Letter

Attachment 13 - Airport Security Control Procedures

Attachment 14 - KCAD Vehicle and Inspection Safety Program

Attachment 15 - Computer-Aided Design/Drafting (CADD) Standards

Attachment 16 - Electronic Format Requirements

Attachment 17 - Employee Eligibility Verification Affidavit

Attachment 18 - Subcontractor List

Sec. 10. Subcontracting. Design Professional agrees that it will only subcontract with the subcontractor(s) it has listed on the Subcontractor List.

Sec. 11. Minority and Women's Business Enterprises. City is committed to ensuring that minority and women's business enterprises (M/WBE) participate to the maximum extent possible in the performance of City contracts. If M/WBE participation goals have been set for this Agreement, Design Professional agrees to comply with all requirements of City's M/WBE

Design Professional Services Agreement Part 1 102014

Contract Central

Program as enacted in City's Code Sections 3-421 through 3-469 and as hereinafter amended. Design Professional shall make its good faith efforts in carrying out this policy by implementing its contractor utilization plan, which is attached as Attachment 5. If Design Professional fails to achieve the M/WBE goals stated in its contractor utilization plan, as amended, the City will sustain damages, the exact extent of which would be difficult or impossible to ascertain or estimate at the time of execution of this contract. Therefore, in order to liquidate those damages, the monetary difference between the amount of the M/WBE goals set forth in this contractor utilization plan, as amended, and the amount actually paid to qualified MBEs and WBEs for performing a commercially useful function will be deducted from the Design Professional's payments as liquidated damages. In determining the amount actually paid to qualified MBEs and WBEs, no credit will be given for the portion of participation that was not approved by the Director of City's Human Relations Division, unless the Director determines that the Design Professional acted in good faith. No deduction for liquidated damages will be made when, for reasons beyond the control of the Design Professional, the M/WBE participation stated in the Contractor Utilization Plan, as amended and approved by the Director, is not met.

Sec. 12. Professional services certification. Code Section 2-83, prohibiting Agreements with certain attorneys, architects, engineers and other professionals thereunder, shall apply to this Agreement. Design Professional certifies that it is not an architect, engineer, or other professional, exclusive of medical doctors or appraisers, who at the time of the issuance of the Agreement, serves as an expert witness for any litigation against City, and that it will not serve as an expert witness for any litigation against City during the term of this Agreement.

Sec. 13. Effectiveness Date. This Agreement will become effective when the City's Director of Finance has signed it. The date this Agreement is signed by the City's Director of Finance will be deemed the date of this Agreement.

Each party is signing this Agreement on the date stated opposite that party's signature.

# THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS

	DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
	I hereby certify that I have authority to execute
2. 0.1.	this document on behalf of Design Professional
Date: 02/28 /2020	By:
	Name: JASON C. FUEHNE
	Title: ASSOCIATE PROJECT MANAGER
2 16 14	
Date: 3-19-2020	KANSAS CIDI/MISSOURI
	Name: Pat Klein
	Title: Director of Aviation
ed as to form:	
od do to tottil.	

Approved as to form:

Aviation Department - 2/23/20

Approve	ed as to form:	
Assista	nt City Attorney	

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Part I - 5